

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In Re:)	
)	
)	
Springfield Water and Sewer Commission,)	
Springfield Regional Wastewater Treatment)	NPDES Permit Appeal No. 20-07
Facility)	
)	
Reissuance of NPDES Permit No.)	
MA0101613)	
)	

**SPRINGFIELD WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. EPA’s approach to establishing nitrogen limits in the Final Permit violates the APA and constitutes clear error.	3
1. EPA’s justifications for the final nitrogen limits lack legal support.	5
2. EPA’s assertion that the final nitrogen limit is “necessary” is erroneous.	6
3. EPA’s reasonable potential analysis constitutes clear error as contrary to EPA’s own regulations.	7
4. EPA’s statements regarding a compliance schedule for nitrogen are erroneous and contradictory.	9
5. EPA’s claimed reliance on CT DEEP’s comments to justify the final nitrogen limits is factually and legally flawed.	9
6. The optimization requirement is vague and violates fair notice principles.	11
B. EPA’s approach to reclassifying Outfall 042 violates the APA and constitutes clear error.	11
1. The procedure EPA followed in its reclassification of Outfall 042 as a CSO violates the APA.	12
2. Outfall 042 meets the definition of a bypass under EPA’s own rationale.	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	18
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE WORD/PAGE LIMITATION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Taunton v. EPA</i> 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5, 8
<i>In re City of Moscow,</i> 10 E.A.D. 135 (EAB 2001).....	6
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist.</i> 14 E.A.D. 577 (EAB 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 972 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,</i> 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>NRDC v. U.S. EPA.,</i> 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 13, 14
<i>In re: Town of Ashland Wastewater Treatment Facility,</i> NPDES Appeal No. 00-15 (EAB April 4, 2001)	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	13, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	8
Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(m)	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(m)(2).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii).....	8
40 C.F.R § 122.47(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.6.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 124.8.....	14

40 C.F.R. § 124.13	12
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4)(ii)	12, 16
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(d)(1)(iv) & (d)(3)	20
40 CFR §122.44 (d)(1)(vii)(B)	8
EPA Guidance	
<i>National CSO Control Policy, 59 Fed. Reg. 18688 (1994)</i>	13, 16
